67

D. Corporation Tax and trade payables

In preparing our 2020-21 accounts we calculated our corporation tax charge for the year
as £6,892. The company’s tax charge for 2020-21 was subsequently confirmed to be £nil.
The tax charge recorded for the year to 31 March 2021 and the associated tax payab le
were therefore overstated.  Correspondingly, the amounts recorded as receivable by BEIS
were overstated. We have corrected this by removing the tax charge and reducing the
amounts receivable from BEIS. Separately, we incorrectly overestimated amounts due for
advisory services by £38,100. These services were not required and we have
subsequently reduced our prior year payables and expenditure.

Reconciliation of prior year adjustments to net comprehensive expenditure for the year
ended 31 March 2021

  31 March
2021

UK GAAP

Prior Year
Adjustment

31 March 2021
UK GAAP
Restated

Notes  £ £
Net expenditure
previously reported

 - -

-

Grant in Aid   (3.774,815)  (3,774,815)

Revenue from contracts
with customers

 (2,910,583)

(41,650)

(2,952,233)

Total operating
income

 (6,685,398)  (41,650)   (6,727,048)

Staff costs   E   3,246,717

   80,080

   3,326,797

Purchase of goods and
services

E 3,400,915 (118,180) 3,282,735

Depreciation charges  37,766

 37,766

Total operating
expenditure

 6,685,398 (38,100) 6,647,298

Restated Net
Expenditure

 -   (79,750) (79,750)

E. Remuneration of non-executive directors and overstated expenditure

The remuneration of non-executive directors totaling £80,080 was incorrectly recorded as
other expenditure rather than as staff costs. We have reduced purchased goods and
services and increased staff costs. In addition, we have reversed overestimated accruals
which had incorrectly overstated expenditure by £38,100.

The net effect of adjusting for prior period errors on the 2020-21 accounts is £79,750.

71Salix Finance Ltd  /  Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

68

7. Summary of first-time adoption of IFRS from FRS102

Salix started reporting under the International Financial Reporting Standards on 1 April
2021. The impact of the changes from FRS102 to IFRS is reconciled below.

   Reconciliation of changes to equity as at 1 April 2021 (date of transition to IFRS)

  31 March 2021
UK GAAP
Restated

Effect of transition
to IFRS

2020-21
results

restated for
IFRS

Notes £ £
Property, Plant &
Equipment

 150,525 - 150,525

Trade and other
receivables

F,16   702,003 (227,306) 474,697

Cash and cash
equivalents

 758,842 - 758,842

Deferred income F,17 (734,275) 702,719 (31,556)
Trade and other
payables

G,17 (797,345) (48,800) (846,145)

Lease liabilities  -  -
Provision for
dilapidations

 -  -

Restated Net
Assets

 79,750

426,613 506,363

Taxpayers Equity
& Reserves

General Reserve
Opening Balance  F   4,250,678
Net operating
expenditure

   (3,744,315)

Closing Balance   506,363

At 31 March 2021 we reported operating lease expenditure of £701,605 and total future
minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases of £449,722. This
related to our lease for office accommodation. In accordance with IFRS16 transitional
arrangements, 1 April 2021 opening balances reflect the IFRS16 right of use asset and
lease liability at this date, but prior period comparatives have not been restated.

72Salix Finance Ltd  /  Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22

69

Reconciliation of prior year adjustments to net comprehensive expenditure for the period
to 1 April 2021 (date of transition to IFRS)

  31 March 2021

UK GAAP Restated
Effect of transition

to IFRS
2021

IFRS Restated
Notes £ £

Grant in aid  F (3,774,815) 3,774,815 -

Revenue from
contracts with
customers

 (2,952,233) - (2,952,233)

Total operating
income

 (6,727,048) 3,774,815 (2,952,233)

Staff costs  G,8 3,326,797

48,800

   3,375,597

Purchase of goods
and services

 3,282,735 450 3,283,185

Depreciation
charges

 37,766

 37,766

Total operating
expenditure

 6,647,298 49,250 6,696,548

Restated net
income /
expenditure

 (79,750)

3,824,065 3,744,315

F. Financing

In accordance with the FReM, Grant-in-aid (GIA) from our sponsor body (BEIS) is now
recognised through the general reserve on a cash basis.  Salix received GIA of
£4,246,504 in the period 1 October 2020 - 31 March 2021.  Salix was additionally
advised that it was entitled to retain £4,714 of interest earned on BEIS deposits as
financing. At 31 March 2021 the following balances were recognised in respect of BEIS
funding which must be eliminated on transition to IFRS:

-  receivable of £409,198, which has been restated to £227,306